
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 31st January, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 6 December 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Scrutiny of Budget Proposals for 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 18)

5. Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire  (Pages 19 - 30)

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017/18  

(Pages 31 - 38)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of the Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is due to take place on Wednesday 14 
March at 2pm, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
S Clarke
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
H Khan
J Rear
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Bernard Dawson replaced County 
Councillors Joe Cooney and Loraine Cox respectively.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Councillor 
Gail Goodman, Councillor Gail Goodman, Councillor Zara Khan, Councillor John 
Harbour and the Youth Representative.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 18 October 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 18 October be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Secure Accommodation

The Chair welcomed Sally Allen, Head of Safeguarding. Inspection and Audit and 
Andy Smith, Safeguarding Manager, to the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

The report presented provided an overview in relation to secure accommodation, 
including the criteria and reasons why children might require placement in a 
secure children's home. It also highlighted some of the challenges when placing a 
child in secure accommodation and how it was vital to meet the needs of these 
children and young people.

Members stated that partnership working with other health providers was 
important in relation to CAMHS. It was confirmed that health partners were a key 
partner and instrumental in meeting the needs of the young people who were 
worked with. 

The Safeguarding Team acknowledged the challenge of identifying the 
availability of placements and that there was a national shortage of beds. The 
Committee was informed that a paper was going to Cabinet around residential 
placements and whether Lancashire should have its own secure accommodation 
unit. 

Forensic psychological testing for young people was put forward for 
recommendation by the Committee. Members also requested more information 
on forensic psychological assessments.

Resolved: That;

i. The report presented be noted.
ii. Forensic psychological testing be available to every young person entering 

secured accommodation as required.
iii. A request be made to Cabinet t
[...]
for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

It was reported that Members would be given the opportunity to give their views 
on the current financial positon, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and initial 
budget proposals following on from the Cabinet meetings in November and 
December 2017 with a view to developing an initial list of risk areas. County 
Councillor Susie Charles and Neil Kissock, Director of Financial resources would 
be attending the meeting in January to discuss the budget and any queries 
Members might have.

Regarding the progress of the Supporting Children at School with Medical 
Conditions Task Group, County Councillor Ian Brown informed the Committee 
that David Graham, SEND Senior Manager, would send a list to all the Members, 
of the schools that needed visiting. These schools would be advised of the visit 
by the attending County Councillor. The next meeting of the Task Group was on 
31st January.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and
ii. Reviews undertaken across children's services be added to the work plan 

for the March meeting.

Page 3



4

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 
December at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Scrutiny of Budget Proposals for 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Email: sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk and 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Email: gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk  Senior 
Democratic Services Officers (Overview and Scrutiny)

Executive Summary

This report sets out all of the savings proposals as agreed by the Cabinet at its 
meetings between 14 September and 18 January 2018 inclusive that are relative to 
both the Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Committees terms of reference 
for consideration.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to determine which matters 
from the Cabinet Members budget proposals for 2018/19 should form the basis for 
scrutiny review during 2018/19.

Background and Advice 

This report presents a revised process as agreed by the Chairs and Deputies of all 
relevant Scrutiny Committees for the scrutiny of Cabinet's budget proposals following 
the disestablishment of the Executive Scrutiny Committee and its Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group.

Cabinet, at its meeting held on 18 January 2018, noted the revised funding gap of 
£144.492m covering the period 2018/19 to 2021/22 and approved the budget 
proposals as set out in the Money Matters – Updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2018/19 - 2021/22 report. The report to Cabinet and its appendices 
can be viewed on the County Council's website. 

The Cabinet's budget proposals for 2018/19 were circulated for general consultation 
with a deadline of the 19 January 2018 for responses (note that some proposals are 
subject to a further, in depth and specific consultation, where indicated in the 
proposal documents).  These will be reported to the Full Council budget meeting 
scheduled to take place on 8 February 2018.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4


It should be noted that opposition groups will have the opportunity to submit 
alternative budget proposals at this Full Council budget meeting.

To assist the Committee
[...]
Identified

Decisions Needed to 
Deliver the Budgeted 
Savings

Impact Date 
Reported 
to Cabinet

Education or 
Children's 
Services

Family 
Information 
Service

£0.040m £0.040m Approval for the delivery of 
this statutory function 
through the Customer 
Access Services.

This will involve the transfer of the 
service to the Customer Access 
Team

Sept 17 
Item 6 App 
D

Children's 
Services

Children's 
Social Care 
(CSC) – 
Fostering and 
Residential

£0.800m £0.800m Agree to ensure that all 
education costs of external 
placement provision are 
against the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) that 
all therapeutic costs are 
charged to health.

There is no direct impact on the 
service, there is however some 
potential future pressure on the 
DSG

Sept 17 
Item 6 App 
D

Children's 
Services/
Education

Children's 
Social Care – 
Newton 
Europe 
Diagnostic

£0.906m £2.784m If only cashable savings are 
identified with no invest to 
save, this is in the region of 
£2.74m that focuses on 
service efficiency and 
effective use of social work 
time and resource that can 
be taken forward.

Most effective and efficient practice 
which should reduce caseloads.  
However, significant cultural shift 
required to move to this way of 
working.  This is consistent with 
the improvement work post Ofsted

Sept 17 
Item 6 App 
D

Children's 
Services

SEND 
Service – 
Information, 
Advice and 

£0.265m £0.265m Agree to a job evaluation 
and function review of the 
recently merged 

 A single team sat within the 
SEND service is best placed to 
be aware and continue to be 

Oct 17 
Item 4 App 
A

Children's 
Services

P
age 9

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.asp
[...]
ied 
2018/19

Total 
Saving 
Identified

Decisions Needed to 
Deliver the Budgeted 
Savings

Impact Date 
Reported 
to Cabinet

Education or 
Children's 
Services

Supporting 
Carers of 
Children and 
Young People 
Looked After 
Together 
(SCAYT+) –
(for 
consultation 
only)

£0.225m £0.450m Agree to redirect the work 
of SCAYT so it generates 
income by providing 
specialist multi-agency 
assessment and 
intervention to children and 
families who attract funding 
from the Adoption Support 
Fund.  

Please note this could 
potentially be a 2 year 
saving unless the adoption 
support fund is extended.  
At this stage it has been 
assumed that this saving is 
recurrent.

Positive impact:
 Decrease in breakdown of 

placements for children who 
are subject to Special 
Guardianship Order, which 
often result in CSC providing 
costly placements or at the 
least foster placements.

 Decrease in need for CSC 
intervention at level 4 at a later 
stage in the child's life.

 Increase in the emotional 
wellbeing and educational 
attainment of this cohort of 
children.

Negative impact:
 Possible increase in placement 

breakdowns for looked after 
children.

 Risk that as young people 
experience more placement 
breakdowns the costs of future 
placements increases.

 Lack of ability to challenge 
court requested therapeutic 
services

 Children and Young Peoples' 
emotional needs remain unmet; 

Jan 18 
Item 4 App 
C

Children's 
Services

P
age 11

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4


All figures taken from Money Matters – Additional Savings 2018/19 – 2020/21 reports published between September and January 2018

Service Saving 
Identified 
2018/19

Total 
Saving 
Identified

Decisions Needed to 
Deliver the Budgeted 
Savings

Impact Date 
Reported 
to Cabinet

Education or 
Children's 
Services

increase in risk taking 
behaviour, self-harming 
behaviour, poor emotional and 
mental health.

 Future costs to adult services 
as young people enter 
adulthood with unmet emotional 
and mental health needs.

Youth 
Offending 
Team (YOT) 
– (for 
consultation 
only)

£0.336m £0.336m The numbers of young 
people who are first time 
entrants to the youth justice 
system has declined and 
therefore the service is in a 
position to contribute to the 
budget savings.  A full 
service restructure would 
be necessary to enable a 
25% reduction in LCC's 
contribution to the budget.

To achieve the savings outlined, a 
full service restructure would be 
required, amounting to a total of 
£0.804m.  The service last 
restructured in September 2016, 
the impact of which was 
considerable for some staff.
A further restructure will impact on 
service and staff morale and 
compulsory redundancy is likely.
Service delivery may be impacted 
upon during the period of 
restructure and increase risk if 
inspected.

If offending rates do increase the 
service may not be able to fulfil its 
statutory functions.

Jan 18 
Item 4 App 
C

Children's 
Services

P
age 12

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6707&Ver=4


All figures taken from Money Matters – Additional Savings 2018/19 – 2020/21 reports published between September and January 2018

Service Saving 
Identified 
2018/19

Total 
Saving 
Identified

Decisions Needed to 
Deliver the Budgeted 
Savings

Impact Date 
Reported 
to Cabinet

Education or 
Children's 
Services

Children and 
Family 
Wellbeing 
Service – (for 
consultation 
only)

£1.250m £1.250m Agree to reduce the non-
staffing budget by £0.750m.  
This will reduce the 
resource made available to 
each district to deliver the 
core offer of the service.

Agree to reduce the st
[...]
o enter into new markets 
i.e. other local authority 
areas.

No impact. Sept 17 
Item 6 App 
D

Education

P
age 17

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=6702&Ver=4


P
age 18



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The document provided at Appendix 'A' is the report received from Ofsted and the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) outlining the findings of the joint local area SEND 
inspection in Lancashire conducted in November 2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment the report as set out in Appendix 'A'; and
ii. Consider areas identified within the report for further review by the 

Committee.

Background and Advice 

Between 13 November and 17 November 2017, Ofsted and the CQC, conducted a 
joint inspection of the local area of Lancashire to judge the effectiveness of the area 
in implementing the special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms, as set 
out in the Children and Families Act 2014.

As a result of the findings of the inspection, and in accordance with the Children Act 
2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty's Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
has determined that a written statement of action is required due to the significant 
areas of weakness in the local area's practice.  HMCI has also determined that the 
local authority and the area's clinical commissioning groups are jointly responsible 
for submitting the written statement to Ofsted.

The Committee is therefore asked to note and comment on the report as set out in 
Appendix 'A' and to consider any areas identified within the report for further review 
by the Committee.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



In addition, it should also be noted that the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, 
at its meeting due to take place on Thursday 25 January, will be asked to note the 
detail of the Ofsted/CQC report and to receive an update with a draft action plan at 
the next meeting of the Board on 20 March 2018.

Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 20



 

Ofsted 
Agora 
6 Cumberland Place 
Nottingham 
NG1 6HJ 

 T 0300 123 1231 

Textphone 0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.go.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted 
lasend.support@ofsted.gov.uk 

 

 
 

  

 
 

 

8 January 2018 
 
Ms Amanda Hatton  
Director of Children’s Services  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Fishergate 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 5BY 

Mr Mark Youlton, CCG Chief Officer, East Lancashire 

Mr Denis Gizzi, CCG Chief Officer, Chorley, Greater Preston and South Ribble 

Ms Hilary Fordham, CCG Chief Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay 

Mr Peter Tinson, CCG Chief Officer, Fylde and Wyre 

Mr Mike Maguire, CCG Chief Officer, West Lancashire 

Mr David Bonson, CCG Chief Officer, Blackpool  

Mr Roger Parr, CCG Chief Officer, Blackburn with Darwen 

Mr Stephen Martin, Local Area Nominated Officer 

Dear Ms Hatton 
 

Joint local area SEND inspection in Lancashire  

Between 13 November and 17 November 2017, Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC), conducted a joint inspection of the local area of Lancashire to 
judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing special educational needs and 
disability (SEND) reforms, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.  
 
The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors (HMI) from Ofsted, with a 
team of inspectors including an HMI, an Ofsted Inspector and two children’s services 
inspectors from the CQC. 
 
Inspectors spoke with children and young people who have special educational 
needs (SEN) and/or disabilities, parents and carers, and local authority and NHS 
officers. They visited a range of providers and spoke to leaders, staff and governors 
about how they were implementing the SEND reforms. Inspectors looked at a range 
of information about the performance of the local area, including the local area’s 
self-evaluation. Inspectors met with leaders from the local area for health, social 
care and education. They reviewed performance information and evidence about the 
local offer and joint commissioning. 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

 

2 
 

 As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the Children Act 
2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
has determined that a written statement of action is required because of significant 
areas of weakness in the local area’s practice. HMCI has also determined that the 
local authority and the area’s clinical commissioning groups are jointly responsible 
for submitting the written statement to Ofsted.  
 
This letter outlines the inspection findings, including some areas of strength and 
areas for further improvement. 
 

Main findings 
 

 There are two fundamental failings in Lancashire local area. Children, young 
people and their families are not at the heart of the delivery of the SEND 
reforms and leaders have failed to work together to deliver these reforms. As 
a result, children’s and young people’s needs are not always being effectively 
identified or met and many outcomes are not improving. 

 The provision for children and young people who have SEN and/or disabilities 
has not been a priority for elected members or leaders across health, 
education and social care. The local authority has had to deal with significant 
turbulence and unrest in leadership arrangements in past years. This, coupled 
with an inadequate judgement for children’s services and reorganisational 
and financial challenges, have diverted leaders’ attention away from ensuring 
the implementation of the Code of Practice. 

 Leaders in the local area are unable to demonstrate effective joint strategic 
leadership in terms of implementing the reforms. They rightly describe being 
late in terms of implementation, but have underestimated how far behind 
they are. The local area is well behind in terms of implementation.  

 A lack of effective strategic leadership means that there is poor joint working 
across education, health and care professionals. This is exacerbated by a lack 
of a designated clinical officer (DCO) or designated medical officer (DMO) or 
a clear SEN strategy. As a result, the health and well-being, and improvement 
of outcomes, for children and young people who have SEN and/or disabilities 
are compromised. 

 Leaders have an inaccurate view of their strengths and weaknesses. This is 
because they have not evaluated the impact of their actions or taken into 
account the views and lived experiences of children, young people and their 
families. This has led to weak arrangements for joint commissioning.  

 The autism spectrum disorder (ASD) pathways, where they exist, do not 
comply with the guidelines of the National Institute for Health and Care 
Excellence (NICE) guidelines. This results in inaccurate identification and the 
needs of children and young people and their families not being met. 

 Inconsistency and variability in terms of children’s and young people’s needs 
being met are consta
[...]
 local offer. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Jonathan Jones 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 
 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Andrew Cook HMI  

Regional Director, North West 

Ursula Gallagher 

Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 
Services, Children Health and Justice 

Jonathan Jones HMI  

Lead Inspector 

Karen Collins-Beckett 

CQC Inspector 

Matthew Barnes HMI Lea Pickerill 

CQC Inspector 

Lesley Cheshire 

Ofsted Inspector 

Sue Knight 

CQC Inspector 

 

Cc: Department for Education 
Clinical commissioning group 
Director of Public Health for the local area 
Department of Health 
NHS England 
 

Page 29



Page 30



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 31 January 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: (01772) 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June
2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) and intended outcomes to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting;
iii. Confirm topics to be scheduled for the remainder of the municipal year.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at
Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.  

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 14 March 2018. In addition, the Committee are requested to 
confirm topics to be scheduled (from those identified but not yet include
[...]
tee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

Children's social worker 
recruitment and retention 
challenges (strategy and 
support)

Amanda Hatton/Tracy 
Poole-Nandy

Update on the ongoing challenges

Buildings and 
accommodation for social 
workers

Tracy Poole-Nandy Overcrowding, access to IT equipment and lack of desk space for social 
workers

SEND joint local area 
inspection in Lancashire

David Graham/Amanda 
Hatton

Update following joint local area SEND inspection in Lancashire

31 January 
2018 Budget proposals Neil Kissock Budget Proposals from Susie Charles – Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People and Schools

Recent Children's Services 
Reviews

Amanda Hatton Update on recent reviews undertaken, outcomes from the reviews and 
impact on services:
LGA Peer Review
YOT Peer Review
Ofsted monitoring visit
DfE 6 month review

14 March 2018
EHCP progress update
and
Criteria for EHCP and the 
role of Local Moderating 
Panels

David Graham Update on progressing with conversions

Overview of the criteria and the role of Local Moderating Panels

P
age 34



Appendix 'A'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

11 April 2018
Children's Partnership 
Boards

Amanda Hatton Review of the Boards effectiveness and their future

22 May 2018 tbc

Potential topics for the Committee:

 LSCB annual report topics – Forced Marriage and Domestic Abuse
 Recruitment and retention of social workers – update from December meeting – July 2018
 New models of delivery (overspend on children's social care) – Amanda Hatton/Neil Kissock - Overview of New Models of Delivery in response 

to overspend on Children's Services 

Task Group Work

Task Group Update

Supporting Pupils in School 
with Medical Conditions

Task group in progress with schools allocated for contact 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
L Beavers
I Brown
A Cheetham
J Cooney
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
J Rear
M Pattison
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Gail Goodman, Children's Partnership 
Board - Fylde, Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, Bernard Dawson and Margaret Pattison 
replaced County Councillors Hasina Khan, Loraine Cox and Matthew Tomlinson 
respectively. The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Committee, County Councillor 
Christian Wakeford and Mrs Janet Hamid, Co-opted Voting Member on the 
Education Scrutiny Committee also attended the meeting. Jess Basquill, Youth 
Council representative, was also in attendance.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors John Harbour and Zara Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Andrew Gardiner disclosed a non-pecuniary interest regarding 
Item 5 – Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire, as his son attended 
a SEND school. County Councillor Margaret Pattison disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as she was a school governor.



2

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 6 December 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 6 December 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Scrutiny of Budget Proposals for 2018/19

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools; Neil Kissock, Director of Financial 
Services; John Readman, Interim Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services; Dave Carr, Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Start Well); Rachel Blundell, Financial Intelligence Manager (Start Well); 
Charlotte Ennis, Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Manager; to the meeting.

The report presented set out all of the savings proposals as agreed by the 
Cabinet at its meetings between 14 September and 18 January 2018 inclusive 
that were relative to both the Children's Services and Education Scrutiny 
Committees terms of reference for consideration.

Future items for Scrutiny review during 2018/19 included:

 Children's Social Care (CSC) – Fostering and Residential. Reassurance 
requested around the suggested impact of potential future pressures on 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).

 SEND Service – Information, Advice and Support (IAS) Team. Update 
requested from the agreement to a job evaluation and function review of 
the recently merged Information, Advice and Support Team. 

 SCAYT+- consultation outcome from the proposed decision  to redirect the 
work of SCAYT so that it generated income by providing specialist multi-
agency assessment and intervention to children and families who attracted 
funding from the Adoption Support Fund. This could be potentially be a 2 
year saving unless the adoption support fund was extended.

 Youth Offending Team (YOT) – consultation outcome from the proposed 
decision to complete a full service restructure to enable a 25% reduction in 
LCC's contribution to the budget.

 Children and Family Wellbeing Service – consultation outcome from the 
proposed decision to reduce the non-staffing budget by £0.750m and the 
staffing budget by £0.500m and to reconfigure remaining current staffing 
structure.

Resolved: That;

i. Matters from the Cabinet Members budget proposals for 2018/19 to form 
the basis for scrutiny review during 2018/19 be determined.

ii. All matters determined by Members be compiled from the minutes of the 
meeting and form part of the work planning session in readiness for the 
2018/19 municipal year.



3

5.  Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire

The Chair welcomed David Graham, Head of Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities; and Sally Richardson, Principal Educational Psychologist, to the 
meeting. County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools; and John Readman, Interim Executive Director of 
Education and Children's Services, remained at the table.

The report presented explained that between 13 November and 17 November 
2017, Ofsted and the CQC conducted a joint inspection of the local area of 
Lancashire to judge the effectiveness of the area in implementing the special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms, as set out in the Children and 
Families Act 2014.

As a result of the findings of the inspection, Her Majesty's Chief Inspector (HMCI) 
had determined that a written statement of action was required due to the 
significant areas of weakness in the local area's practice. HMCI had also 
determined that the local authority and the area's clinical commissioning groups 
were jointly responsible for submitting the written statement to Ofsted.

Comments and questions raised were:

 In terms of the autism spectrum disorder (ASD) pathways, it was noted 
that some CCGs across the authority had pathways that were functioning 
and others that did not comply with the National Institute for Health and 
Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines. This resulted in inaccurate 
identification and the needs of children and young people and their 
families not being met. The local authority was working on a strategy with 
the CCGs looking at collaborative commissioning.

 The SEND Team was working with the Communications Team looking at 
restructuring and improving its website around the local offer to make it 
more accessible.

 Prior to the inspection the SEND Team had signed up to a national survey 
that Lancashire would feed into. The Team was writing to parents of 
children with special educational needs, and the children, and health 
professionals to get feedback. This was an ongoing survey to see how the 
process was working. The team was also working with North West 
authorities to have quality assurance and audit of its plans.

 It was noted that a number of parents had reported issues around the 
transition experience for their children as they moved from mainstream 
primary schools to secondary schools. 

 It was vital to have a vision for Lancashire SEND that was signed up to by 
parents and carers, by school leaders, by health and by the Local 
Authority.

Resolved: That;
i. The report and comments be noted.



4

ii. Areas identified from discussions be scheduled across both Children's 
Services and Education Scrutiny Committees work plans.

iii. A joint meeting of Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Committees 
be held on 11 April 2018.

6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

It was agreed to move the 'EHCP Progress Update and Criteria for EHCP and 
the role of Local Moderating Panels' scheduled for the 14 March meeting to 
the joint meeting on 11 April.

County Councillor Ian Brown informed the Committee that the Task Group on 
Supporting Pupils in School with Medical Conditions had its second meeting 
on 31 January. The Group recognised that it couldn't progress working in 
isolation so for its next meeting on 27 February it was inviting parents, head 
teachers and a nurse to attend in order to progress to a satisfactory conclusion.

Resolved: That;
i. The report and comments be noted.
ii. The topics and intended outcomes to be considered at the next scheduled 

meeting be confirmed.
iii. The topics scheduled for the remainder of the municipal year be 

confirmed.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 14 
March at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



5


